HORSE BREEDING.

Rules.

THE HORSE BREEDING (AMENDMENT) RULES (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1937, DATED 23RD DAY OF JUNE, 1937.

1937. No. 56.

The Ministry of Agriculture in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the Horse Breeding Acts (Northern Ireland), 1926 and 1937, and of every other power in that behalf enabling it, hereby makes the following Rules, in amendment of and in addition to, the Horse Breeding (Northern Ireland) Rules, 1926, made on the seventh day of December, 1926:—

- 1. Where reference occurs in the Horse Breeding (Northern Ireland) Rules, 1926, to the age of a stallion it shall apply to the age of a stallion as specified in Section 1 of the Horse Breeding Act (Northern Ireland), 1926, as amended by Section 1 of the Horse Breeding Act (Northern Ireland), 1937.
- 2. These Rules shall come into operation as from the date hereof.
- 3. These Rules may be cited as the Horse Breeding (Amendment) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1937, and shall be construed as one with the Horse Breeding (Northern Ireland) Rules, 1926.
 - In Witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture, Northern Ireland, is hereunto affixed this Twenty-third day of June, nineteen hundred and thirty-seven.

(L.S.) (Signed),

J. Taylor,
Assistant Secretary.

HOUSING.

Rates of Interest.

THE RATES OF INTEREST (HOUSING) ORDER (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1937, DATED 26TH JANUARY, 1937, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND, UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE HOUSING ACT, 1921, FIXING THE RATE OF INTEREST ON ADVANCES UNDER SECTION 1 OF THE SMALL DWELLINGS ACQUISITION ACT, 1899.

1937. No. 6.

The Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 5 of the Housing